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)
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)
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)

DECISION


Jaime Judd is subject to discipline because she fraudulently attempted to obtain a controlled substance.
Procedure


On September 8, 2010, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Judd.  We served Judd with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on December 20, 2010.  Judd did not file an answer.


We held a hearing on March 28, 2011.  Shari Hahn represented the Board.  Judd did not appear.  The case became ready for our decision on April 26, 2011, the date the transcript was filed.
Findings of Fact

1. Judd is licensed as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  Her license was current and active at all relevant times, but it expired on May 31, 2008.
2. In 2008, Judd was employed as an LPN by Ozark Medical Center (“Ozark”), in West Plains, Missouri.
3. On May 27, 2008, Judd was seen in the emergency department at Ozark by          Dr. Sonia Gerlick for internal deraignment of the right knee.  Gerlick wrote a prescription for Judd for “Vicodin, #10.”  

4. Judd took the prescription to the employee pharmacy at Ozark at about 10:00 that morning.  Angela Rose was working there that day as a pharmacist.  When she looked at the prescription, she immediately thought it had been altered.

5. The prescription Judd presented was for 110 Vicodin, not 10.

6. Rose called a nurse in the emergency room who looked up the original prescription and verified that it was written for ten tablets, not 110.

7. Rose researched Judd’s other prescriptions and found one written for Judd by      Dr. Stan Merka for Lortab on April 13, 2008, that also appeared to have been altered from “Lortab, 7.5, 20 (twenty)” to “Lortab 7.5, 120 (one hundred twenty).”  Merka had written the prescription for Judd after another visit to the Ozark emergency department.
8. Rose verified with the emergency room that this prescription had also been altered.

9. Ozark terminated Judd’s employment on June 9, 2008.

10. On November 3, 2008, Judd pled guilty in the Howell County Circuit Court to the Class D felony of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance in connection with the Vicodin incident.  She received a suspended execution of sentence with three years’ probation.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Judd has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant 
to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

I.  Subdivision (2) – Guilty Plea

Judd pled guilty to fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance under 

§ 195.204.1:

A person commits the offense of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance if he obtains or attempts to obtain a controlled substance or procures or attempts to procure the administration of the controlled substance by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or by the forgery or alteration of 

a prescription or of any written order; or by the concealment of a material fact; or by the use of a false name or the giving of a false address. . . .


The Board alleges that essential elements of this offense are fraud and dishonesty; that the offense involves moral turpitude; and that it is reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a nurse.  We agree.  Fraud and dishonesty are essential elements of this crime.  Fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance is a crime involving moral turpitude.
  Last, nurses are responsible for handling controlled substances in a responsible and legal manner.  The crime of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance is reasonably related to that duty.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2). 
II.  Subdivision (5) – Professional Standards and Honesty

In order to find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5), Judd must have been acting “in the performance of the functions or duties” of an LPN.  In other words, subdivision (5) is limited to conduct in the practice of an LPN.  Section 335.016 defines the functions and duties of an LPN:
(14) “Practical nursing”, the performance for compensation of selected acts for the promotion of health and in the care of persons who are ill, injured, or experiencing alterations in normal health processes.  Such performance requires substantial specialized skill, judgment and knowledge.  All such nursing care shall be given 
under the direction of a person licensed by a state regulatory board to prescribe medications and treatments or under the direction of a registered professional nurse. . . .

We have no evidence that Judd was acting in her capacity as an LPN when she 
attempted to fraudulently obtain controlled substances.  We do not find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5).

IV.  Subdivision (12) – Professional Trust or Confidence

The Board alleges that Judd violated a professional trust or confidence.  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It 
may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


We have no evidence that Judd was on duty when she altered prescriptions to try to obtain controlled substances.  Still, we believe she violated the professional trust placed in her by her employer and her colleagues.  Judd obtained the prescriptions from physicians at the emergency room of her employer, altered them, and attempted to fill fraudulent prescriptions at the Ozark employees’ pharmacy.  In doing so, she attempted to involve several of her colleagues and her employer in her scheme to fraudulently obtain controlled substances.  This violated their trust and confidence, and we find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
IV.  Subdivision (14) –Violating Drug Law

The Board argues that Judd violated a drug law.   Section 195.204 makes it a crime to fraudulently attempt to obtain a controlled substance.  Judd violated this drug law and is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(14).

Summary


There is cause to discipline Judd under § 335.066.2 (2), (12), and (14), but not under 
§ 335.066.2(5).


SO ORDERED on May 6, 2011.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

�Section 621.045.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2010, unless otherwise indicated.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�RSMo 2000.


�Narcotics offenses are crimes involving moral turpitude.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 709 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).
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